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REFUNDING HIGHLIGHTS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Dated/Delivery Date 03/19/2018
Refunding Bond Par Amount 2,090,000.00
Bond Arbitrage Yield 2.409852%
Escrow Yield 1.494319%
Refunded Bonds Par Amount 2,020,000.00

Net PV Savings 109,284.16
% Savings of Refunded Bonds 5.4101%

Date FY Savings

12/31/2018 10,337.50
12/31/2019 8,350.00
12/31/2020 8,250.00
12/31/2021 7,800.00
12/31/2022 6,950.00
12/31/2023 8,012.50
12/31/2024 6,681.25
12/31/2025 10,725.00
12/31/2026 9,600.00
12/31/2027 8,381.25
12/31/2028 7,068.75
12/31/2029 10,681.25
12/31/2030 9,125.00
12/31/2031 7,475.00
12/31/2032 5,825.00

125,262.50
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Dated Date 03/19/2018
Delivery Date 03/19/2018

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 2,090,000.00
Premium 31,470.50

2,121,470.50

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 0.18
SLGS Purchases 2,028,780.00

2,028,780.18

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 60,000.00
Underwriter's Discount 25,000.00
Bond Insurance 4,747.48

89,747.48

Other Uses of Funds:
Additional Proceeds 2,942.84

2,121,470.50
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Dated Date 03/19/2018
Delivery Date 03/19/2018
Arbitrage yield 2.409852%
Escrow yield 1.494319%

Bond Par Amount 2,090,000.00
True Interest Cost 2.670719%
Net Interest Cost 2.645551%
All-In TIC 3.318994%
Average Coupon 2.707290%
Average Life 5.015

Par amount of refunded bonds 2,020,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 4.510690%
Average life of refunded bonds 5.210

PV of prior debt to 03/19/2018 @ 2.360903% 2,227,811.82
Net PV Savings 109,284.16
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 5.410107%
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SAVINGS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Present Value
Prior Refunding Annual to 03/19/2018

Date Debt Service Debt Service Savings Savings @  2.3609028%

09/01/2018 42,950.00 32,612.50 10,337.50 10,228.89
12/31/2018 10,337.50
03/01/2019 317,950.00 325,025.00 -7,075.00 -6,918.99
09/01/2019 37,450.00 22,025.00 15,425.00 14,908.88
12/31/2019 8,350.00
03/01/2020 317,450.00 322,025.00 -4,575.00 -4,370.33
09/01/2020 31,850.00 19,025.00 12,825.00 12,108.32
12/31/2020 8,250.00
03/01/2021 331,850.00 334,025.00 -2,175.00 -2,029.50
09/01/2021 25,850.00 15,875.00 9,975.00 9,199.12
12/31/2021 7,800.00
03/01/2022 335,850.00 335,875.00 -25.00 -22.79
09/01/2022 19,650.00 12,675.00 6,975.00 6,283.25
12/31/2022 6,950.00
03/01/2023 199,650.00 197,675.00 1,975.00 1,758.37
09/01/2023 15,937.50 9,900.00 6,037.50 5,312.56
12/31/2023 8,012.50
03/01/2024 90,937.50 89,900.00 1,037.50 902.27
09/01/2024 14,343.75 8,700.00 5,643.75 4,850.89
12/31/2024 6,681.25
03/01/2025 89,343.75 83,700.00 5,643.75 4,794.30
09/01/2025 12,656.25 7,575.00 5,081.25 4,266.10
12/31/2025 10,725.00
03/01/2026 87,656.25 82,575.00 5,081.25 4,216.33
09/01/2026 10,968.75 6,450.00 4,518.75 3,705.83
12/31/2026 9,600.00
03/01/2027 85,968.75 81,450.00 4,518.75 3,662.60
09/01/2027 9,187.50 5,325.00 3,862.50 3,094.16
12/31/2027 8,381.25
03/01/2028 84,187.50 80,325.00 3,862.50 3,058.06
09/01/2028 7,406.25 4,200.00 3,206.25 2,508.87
12/31/2028 7,068.75
03/01/2029 82,406.25 74,200.00 8,206.25 6,346.42
09/01/2029 5,625.00 3,150.00 2,475.00 1,891.75
12/31/2029 10,681.25
03/01/2030 80,625.00 73,150.00 7,475.00 5,646.80
09/01/2030 3,750.00 2,100.00 1,650.00 1,231.91
12/31/2030 9,125.00
03/01/2031 78,750.00 72,100.00 6,650.00 4,907.04
09/01/2031 1,875.00 1,050.00 825.00 601.67
12/31/2031 7,475.00
03/01/2032 76,875.00 71,050.00 5,825.00 4,198.56
12/31/2032 5,825.00

2,499,000.00 2,373,737.50 125,262.50 125,262.50 106,341.32

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 106,341.32
Plus: Refunding funds on hand 2,942.84

Net PV Savings 109,284.16
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BOND PRICING

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

Serial Bonds:
09/01/2018 10,000 2.000% 1.500% 100.222
03/01/2019 300,000 2.000% 1.580% 100.394
03/01/2020 300,000 2.000% 1.760% 100.457
03/01/2021 315,000 2.000% 1.840% 100.456
03/01/2022 320,000 2.000% 1.940% 100.226
03/01/2023 185,000 3.000% 2.040% 104.497
03/01/2024 80,000 3.000% 2.250% 104.154
03/01/2025 75,000 3.000% 2.380% 103.949
03/01/2026 75,000 3.000% 2.500% 103.583
03/01/2027 75,000 3.000% 2.590% 103.255
03/01/2028 75,000 3.000% 2.660% 102.954
03/01/2029 70,000 3.000% 2.730% 102.539
03/01/2030 70,000 3.000% 2.790% 102.120
03/01/2031 70,000 3.000% 2.850% 101.613
03/01/2032 70,000 3.000% 2.950% 100.567

2,090,000

Dated Date 03/19/2018
Delivery Date 03/19/2018
First Coupon 09/01/2018

Par Amount 2,090,000.00
Premium 31,470.50

Production 2,121,470.50 101.505766%
Underwriter's Discount -25,000.00 -1.196172%

Purchase Price 2,096,470.50 100.309593%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 2,096,470.50
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

09/01/2018 10,000 2.000% 22,612.50 32,612.50
12/31/2018 32,612.50
03/01/2019 300,000 2.000% 25,025.00 325,025.00
09/01/2019 22,025.00 22,025.00
12/31/2019 347,050.00
03/01/2020 300,000 2.000% 22,025.00 322,025.00
09/01/2020 19,025.00 19,025.00
12/31/2020 341,050.00
03/01/2021 315,000 2.000% 19,025.00 334,025.00
09/01/2021 15,875.00 15,875.00
12/31/2021 349,900.00
03/01/2022 320,000 2.000% 15,875.00 335,875.00
09/01/2022 12,675.00 12,675.00
12/31/2022 348,550.00
03/01/2023 185,000 3.000% 12,675.00 197,675.00
09/01/2023 9,900.00 9,900.00
12/31/2023 207,575.00
03/01/2024 80,000 3.000% 9,900.00 89,900.00
09/01/2024 8,700.00 8,700.00
12/31/2024 98,600.00
03/01/2025 75,000 3.000% 8,700.00 83,700.00
09/01/2025 7,575.00 7,575.00
12/31/2025 91,275.00
03/01/2026 75,000 3.000% 7,575.00 82,575.00
09/01/2026 6,450.00 6,450.00
12/31/2026 89,025.00
03/01/2027 75,000 3.000% 6,450.00 81,450.00
09/01/2027 5,325.00 5,325.00
12/31/2027 86,775.00
03/01/2028 75,000 3.000% 5,325.00 80,325.00
09/01/2028 4,200.00 4,200.00
12/31/2028 84,525.00
03/01/2029 70,000 3.000% 4,200.00 74,200.00
09/01/2029 3,150.00 3,150.00
12/31/2029 77,350.00
03/01/2030 70,000 3.000% 3,150.00 73,150.00
09/01/2030 2,100.00 2,100.00
12/31/2030 75,250.00
03/01/2031 70,000 3.000% 2,100.00 72,100.00
09/01/2031 1,050.00 1,050.00
12/31/2031 73,150.00
03/01/2032 70,000 3.000% 1,050.00 71,050.00
12/31/2032 71,050.00

2,090,000 283,737.50 2,373,737.50 2,373,737.50
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Period Principal
Ending Interest Redeemed Total

04/18/2018 11,214.72 2,020,000.00 2,031,214.72

11,214.72 2,020,000.00 2,031,214.72
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ESCROW DESCRIPTIONS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Type of Type of Maturity First Int Par Max
Security SLGS Date Pmt Date Amount Rate Rate

Mar 19, 2018:
SLGS Certificate 04/18/2018 04/18/2018 2,028,780 1.460% 1.460%

2,028,780

SLGS Summary

SLGS Rates File 31JAN18
Total Certificates of Indebtedness 2,028,780.00
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ESCROW STATISTICS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Modified Yield to Yield to Perfect Value of
Total Duration Receipt Disbursement Escrow Negative Cost of

Escrow Cost (years) Date Date Cost Arbitrage Dead Time

Global Proceeds Escrow:
2,028,780.18 0.080 1.494319% 1.494319% 2,027,298.93 1,481.25

2,028,780.18 2,027,298.93 1,481.25 0.00

Delivery date 03/19/2018
Arbitrage yield 2.409852%
Composite Modified Duration 0.080
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ESCROW SUFFICIENCY

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Escrow Net Escrow Excess Excess
Date Requirement Receipts Receipts Balance

03/19/2018 0.18 0.18 0.18
04/18/2018 2,031,214.72 2,031,214.54 -0.18

2,031,214.72 2,031,214.72 0.00
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Present Value
to 03/19/2018

Date Debt Service @  2.4098515854%

09/01/2018 32,612.50 32,262.84
03/01/2019 325,025.00 317,712.01
09/01/2019 22,025.00 21,273.12
03/01/2020 322,025.00 307,328.72
09/01/2020 19,025.00 17,940.58
03/01/2021 334,025.00 311,235.58
09/01/2021 15,875.00 14,615.79
03/01/2022 335,875.00 305,551.65
09/01/2022 12,675.00 11,393.40
03/01/2023 197,675.00 175,572.06
09/01/2023 9,900.00 8,688.35
03/01/2024 89,900.00 77,957.88
09/01/2024 8,700.00 7,454.49
03/01/2025 83,700.00 70,863.49
09/01/2025 7,575.00 6,336.92
03/01/2026 82,575.00 68,256.24
09/01/2026 6,450.00 5,268.07
03/01/2027 81,450.00 65,732.71
09/01/2027 5,325.00 4,246.28
03/01/2028 80,325.00 63,290.41
09/01/2028 4,200.00 3,269.90
03/01/2029 74,200.00 57,080.50
09/01/2029 3,150.00 2,394.38
03/01/2030 73,150.00 54,940.79
09/01/2030 2,100.00 1,558.47
03/01/2031 72,100.00 52,870.39
09/01/2031 1,050.00 760.79
03/01/2032 71,050.00 50,867.22

2,373,737.50 2,116,723.02

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 03/19/2018
Par Value 2,090,000.00
Premium (Discount) 31,470.50
Arbitrage expenses -4,747.48

Target for yield calculation 2,116,723.02
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

2009 Bonds, 2009:
BOND 03/01/2019 4.000% 275,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000

03/01/2020 4.000% 280,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2021 4.000% 300,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2022 4.000% 310,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2023 4.125% 180,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2024 4.250% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2025 4.500% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2026 4.500% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2027 4.750% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2028 4.750% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2029 4.750% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2030 5.000% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2031 5.000% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000
03/01/2032 5.000% 75,000.00 04/18/2018 100.000

2,020,000.00
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PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

09/01/2018 42,950.00 42,950.00
12/31/2018 42,950.00
03/01/2019 275,000 4.000% 42,950.00 317,950.00
09/01/2019 37,450.00 37,450.00
12/31/2019 355,400.00
03/01/2020 280,000 4.000% 37,450.00 317,450.00
09/01/2020 31,850.00 31,850.00
12/31/2020 349,300.00
03/01/2021 300,000 4.000% 31,850.00 331,850.00
09/01/2021 25,850.00 25,850.00
12/31/2021 357,700.00
03/01/2022 310,000 4.000% 25,850.00 335,850.00
09/01/2022 19,650.00 19,650.00
12/31/2022 355,500.00
03/01/2023 180,000 4.125% 19,650.00 199,650.00
09/01/2023 15,937.50 15,937.50
12/31/2023 215,587.50
03/01/2024 75,000 4.250% 15,937.50 90,937.50
09/01/2024 14,343.75 14,343.75
12/31/2024 105,281.25
03/01/2025 75,000 4.500% 14,343.75 89,343.75
09/01/2025 12,656.25 12,656.25
12/31/2025 102,000.00
03/01/2026 75,000 4.500% 12,656.25 87,656.25
09/01/2026 10,968.75 10,968.75
12/31/2026 98,625.00
03/01/2027 75,000 4.750% 10,968.75 85,968.75
09/01/2027 9,187.50 9,187.50
12/31/2027 95,156.25
03/01/2028 75,000 4.750% 9,187.50 84,187.50
09/01/2028 7,406.25 7,406.25
12/31/2028 91,593.75
03/01/2029 75,000 4.750% 7,406.25 82,406.25
09/01/2029 5,625.00 5,625.00
12/31/2029 88,031.25
03/01/2030 75,000 5.000% 5,625.00 80,625.00
09/01/2030 3,750.00 3,750.00
12/31/2030 84,375.00
03/01/2031 75,000 5.000% 3,750.00 78,750.00
09/01/2031 1,875.00 1,875.00
12/31/2031 80,625.00
03/01/2032 75,000 5.000% 1,875.00 76,875.00
12/31/2032 76,875.00

2,020,000 479,000.00 2,499,000.00 2,499,000.00
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Dated Date 03/19/2018
Delivery Date 03/19/2018
Last Maturity 03/01/2032

Arbitrage Yield 2.409852%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.670719%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.645551%
All-In TIC 3.318994%
Average Coupon 2.707290%

Average Life (years) 5.015
Duration of Issue (years) 4.596

Par Amount 2,090,000.00
Bond Proceeds 2,121,470.50
Total Interest 283,737.50
Net Interest 277,267.00
Total Debt Service 2,373,737.50
Maximum Annual Debt Service 349,900.00
Average Annual Debt Service 170,160.39

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

Serial Bonds 2,090,000.00 101.506 2.707% 5.015

2,090,000.00 5.015

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 2,090,000.00 2,090,000.00 2,090,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount) 31,470.50 31,470.50 31,470.50
  - Underwriter's Discount -25,000.00 -25,000.00
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -60,000.00
  - Other Amounts -4,747.48 -4,747.48 -4,747.48

Target Value 2,091,723.02 2,031,723.02 2,116,723.02

Target Date 03/19/2018 03/19/2018 03/19/2018
Yield 2.670719% 3.318994% 2.409852%
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AGGREGATE DEBT SERVICE

Town of New Hartford, New York
Refunding 2009 Bonds

Refunds 3/01/09 Bonds (3/01/19 - 32)
BQ; Insured AA-; Not Callable

Refunding Refunding 2009
2009 Bonds Bonds Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Annual

Date Principal Interest Principal Interest Debt Service Aggregate D/S

09/01/2018 10,000 22,612.50 10,000 22,612.50 32,612.50
12/31/2018 32,612.50
03/01/2019 300,000 25,025.00 300,000 25,025.00 325,025.00
09/01/2019 22,025.00 22,025.00 22,025.00
12/31/2019 347,050.00
03/01/2020 300,000 22,025.00 300,000 22,025.00 322,025.00
09/01/2020 19,025.00 19,025.00 19,025.00
12/31/2020 341,050.00
03/01/2021 315,000 19,025.00 315,000 19,025.00 334,025.00
09/01/2021 15,875.00 15,875.00 15,875.00
12/31/2021 349,900.00
03/01/2022 320,000 15,875.00 320,000 15,875.00 335,875.00
09/01/2022 12,675.00 12,675.00 12,675.00
12/31/2022 348,550.00
03/01/2023 185,000 12,675.00 185,000 12,675.00 197,675.00
09/01/2023 9,900.00 9,900.00 9,900.00
12/31/2023 207,575.00
03/01/2024 80,000 9,900.00 80,000 9,900.00 89,900.00
09/01/2024 8,700.00 8,700.00 8,700.00
12/31/2024 98,600.00
03/01/2025 75,000 8,700.00 75,000 8,700.00 83,700.00
09/01/2025 7,575.00 7,575.00 7,575.00
12/31/2025 91,275.00
03/01/2026 75,000 7,575.00 75,000 7,575.00 82,575.00
09/01/2026 6,450.00 6,450.00 6,450.00
12/31/2026 89,025.00
03/01/2027 75,000 6,450.00 75,000 6,450.00 81,450.00
09/01/2027 5,325.00 5,325.00 5,325.00
12/31/2027 86,775.00
03/01/2028 75,000 5,325.00 75,000 5,325.00 80,325.00
09/01/2028 4,200.00 4,200.00 4,200.00
12/31/2028 84,525.00
03/01/2029 70,000 4,200.00 70,000 4,200.00 74,200.00
09/01/2029 3,150.00 3,150.00 3,150.00
12/31/2029 77,350.00
03/01/2030 70,000 3,150.00 70,000 3,150.00 73,150.00
09/01/2030 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
12/31/2030 75,250.00
03/01/2031 70,000 2,100.00 70,000 2,100.00 72,100.00
09/01/2031 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
12/31/2031 73,150.00
03/01/2032 70,000 1,050.00 70,000 1,050.00 71,050.00
12/31/2032 71,050.00

2,090,000 283,737.50 2,090,000 283,737.50 2,373,737.50 2,373,737.50


